courts as provided by chapter fifty-five (65) of the general
laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, two
thousand dollars (82,000).

Nineteenth. For payment of extra help to care for ven-
tilating system and electric light dynamos during the leg-
islative session of the year one thousand eight hundred
and ninety-one (1891), five hundred dollars (8500).

SEO. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from,
and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

Miscellaneous 1
appro priationfl'

CHAPTER 288.
[H. P. No. 1203.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN PUR-

[...]

hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treas-
ury belonging to the general revenue fund, or that may
hereafter be received to the credit of said fund:

First For additional clerk hire in the office ol the gov-
ernor, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one
thousand eight hundred and eighty nine (1889), one hun-
dred and fifty (150) dollars.

Second. For additional allowance for salary of fireman
and laborer, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st),
one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (18S9), sev-
enty-five dollars ($75).

Third. For repairs and furnishing capitol building, for
the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-nine (1889), one thousand dollars
(81,000).

Fourth. For fees of assessors returning statistics as re-
quired by law, five hundred dollars, (S500).

Fifth. For deficiency for stationery appropriation for
the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-nine (1889), three thousand dollars
(83,000).

Sixth. For deficiency in appropriation for printing pa-
per, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thou-

sand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), three thousand
dollars ($3,000).

Seventh. For deficiency in appropriation for printing,

[...]

For deficiency in supreme court contingent
fund, for year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), three hundred dol-
lars ($300).

Sixteenth. For deficiency in current expenses for "Wi-
nona normal school, for years one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-eight and eighty-nine (1888 and 1889), one
thousand dollars ($1,000).

SEC. 2. For the purchase of " Minnesota Beports " for
the fiscal years one thousand eight hundred and ninety
(1890), and one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one
(1891), four thousand six hundred dollars ($4,600).

SBO. 3. For deficiency for current expenses of the
Moorhead normal school, for the fiscal year ending July normal school,
thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
nine (1889), five thousand dollars ($5,000).

SEC. 4. For additional expense of state board of health,
-34

Additional
expenses state
board of
health.

When act to
ake effect,

for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine
(1889), and one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890),
the sum of two thoaeand five hundred dollars (§2,500), for
each of said years.

SEO. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 24,1889.

Miscellaneous
appropriations

Whan act to
take effect.

CHAPTER 289-

[...]

the salary of the insurance commissioner's clerk, for the
years ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and
eighty-seven (1887), July thirty-first (31st) eighteen hun-
dred and eighty-eight (1888) and July thirty-first (3lst),
eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), seven hundred
and twenty-five dollars (§725).

Second. For deficiency legislative expenses, session of
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), sixteen hun-
dred dollars ($1600).

Third. For deficiency in appropriation for payment of
the salaries of the judges of tho district courts, for the